

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

| | | |
|--------------------------------------|---|-----------------|
| JACK and RENEE BEAM, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | No. 07 CV 1227 |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Judge Pallmeyer |
| |) | |
| ALBERTO R. GONZALES, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

**DEFENDANT ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS**

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

PATRICK J. FITZGERALD
United States Attorney
LINDA A. WAWZENSKI
Assistant United States Attorney

THEODORE C. HIRT
Assistant Branch Director

ERIC J. BEANE
TAMARA ULRICH
Trial Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave., NW, #7124
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 616-2035

Dated: August 23, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY BACKGROUND | 1 |
| FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND | 2 |
| LEGAL STANDARDS | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE COMPLAINT | 4 |
| A. This Case Does Not Present a Ripe Dispute. | 4 |
| 1. This case is not fit for judicial review | 5 |
| 2. Withholding court consideration causes no hardship to Plaintiffs | 8 |
| B. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing | 10 |
| II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM | 12 |
| A. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Claim Against Defendant Gonzales Pursuant to the Right to Financial Privacy Act | 13 |
| B. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Claim for Retaliation for Constitutionally Protected Activity | 15 |
| C. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Claim for Violation of FECA | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <u>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) | 4, 5, 8 |
| <u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 18 |
| <u>Bialek v. Gonzales, et al.</u> , Civ. No. 1:07-cv-00321 (D. Colo. June 28, 2007) | 2 |
| <u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 1 |
| <u>Campbell v. Eastland</u> , 307 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1962), <i>cert. denied</i> , 371 U.S. 955 (1963) | 9 |
| <u>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc., et al. v. City of Springboro</u> , 477 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2007) | 16 |
| <u>Degen v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996) | 9 |
| <u>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Northwest</u> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979) | 6 |
| <u>Edwards v. Dep't of Justice</u> , 43 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 1994) | 3 |
| <u>Fieger v. Gonzales, et al.</u> , Civ. No. 2:07-cv-10533 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 15, 2007) | 2 |
| <u>Fieger v. Thomas</u> , 125 F.3d 855, 1997 WL 618793 (6th Cir. Oct. 6, 1997) | 12 |
| <u>Matter of Grand Jury Subpoena Issued to Chesnoff</u> , 62 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 1995) | 11 |
| <u>Hartman v. Moore</u> , 126 S. Ct. 1695 (2006) | 15, 16, 17 |

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 6

Jackson v. E.J. Brach Corp.,
176 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1999) 4

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 3, 8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10

Marcus v. Gonzales, et al.,
Civ. No. 3:07-cv-0398 (D. Ariz) 2, 3

Marcus v. Shalala,
17 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 1994) 14

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003) 1

Mount Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
479 U.S. 274 (1977) 16, 17

NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 508 U.S. 907 (1993) 3

Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 4

North v. Walsh,
656 F. Supp. 414 (D.D.C. 1987) 8, 9

Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998) 7

Plotkin v. Ryan,
239 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2001) 10

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991) 15

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999) 6

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 10

In re Special April 1977 Grand Jury,
587 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1978) 6

In re Stanford,
68 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (N.D. Ga. 1999) 5, 6, 7

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 10, 12

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996) 6

United States v. Broyles,
37 F.3d 1314 (8th Cir. 1994) 6

United States v. Dionisio,
410 U.S. 1 (1973) 7

United States v. Frazin,
780 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 844 (1986) 13

United States v. Kordel,
397 U.S. 1 (1970) 9

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 11

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985) 6

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Schober,
366 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2004) 11, 12

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 437 1, 2, 18

12 U.S.C. § 3401 *et seq* 13

12 U.S.C. § 3404(c) 13

12 U.S.C. § 3413(i) 14
18 U.S.C. § 1510(b)(2) 14

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(i) 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 1, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5) 1, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 3, 12

FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6 6, 7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7 6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1383, 95th Cong. at 33 (1978), *reprinted in*
1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 9273, 9305 13
